
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Tuesday, 8 April 2025 

Chair: Councillor R Holloway 
Vice-Chair: Councillor S Michael 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor R Cozens 
Councillor P Farmer 
Councillor S Forde 
Councillor A Freeman 
Councillor J Hall 
 

 
Councillor P Harris 
Councillor S Haynes 
Councillor C Penny 
Councillor M Shakeshaft 
Councillor T Thompson 
 

 

MEETING: Audit and Governance Committee 
 

DATE: Wednesday, 16 April 2025 at 6.00 pm 
 

VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, Newark, 
NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 
If you have any queries please contact Karen Langford on Karen.Langford@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 
 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Notification to those present that the meeting will be recorded and 

streamed online 
 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest from Members and Officers 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 February 2025 
 

3 - 9 

Audit 
 
5.   Annual External Audit Strategy Memorandum 2024/25 

 
10 - 50 

6.   Projected General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital 
Outturn Report to 31 March 2025 as at 31 December 2024 
 

51 - 56 

7.   Statement of Accounting Policies 2024/2025 
 

57 - 75 

8.   Underlying Pension Assumptions for 2023/2024 Statement of Accounts 
 

76 - 132 

9.   Underlying Valuation Assumptions for 2023/2024 Statement of Accounts 
 

133 - 186 

10.   Strategic Risk Management 
 

187 - 222 

11.   Counter-Fraud Activities from 1 May 2024 to 31 March 2025 
 

223 - 225 

12.   Fraud Risk Assessment 
 

226 - 252 

13.   Audit and Governance Committee Work Plan 
 

253 - 258 

14.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

15.   Fraud Risk Assessment Exempt Appendix 
 

259 - 260 

16.   Date of Next Meeting - 7 May 2025 
 

 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 19 February 2025 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Holloway (Chair) 
Councillor S Michael (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor R Cozens, Councillor S Forde, Councillor A Freeman, 
Councillor S Haynes, Councillor C Penny, Councillor M Shakeshaft and 
Councillor T Thompson and Mr C Richardson (Non-Voting Co-Optee) 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor N Allen 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor J Hall and Councillor P Harris 

 

135 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 Other than the Council recording in accordance with usual practice, there were no 
declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

136 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 That no Member of Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting. 
 

137 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 DECEMBER 2024 
 

 AGREED that the minutes from the meeting held on 11 December 2024 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
The Chair informed the meeting that report items 16 and 17 would be taken first. 
 

138 MEMBER SURVEY 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Director of Customer Services & 
Organisational Development reporting back on the outcomes of the Member Survey. 
 
The survey was completed by 20 members out of 39 which is just over a 50% 
completion rate. Of those completing the survey 9 of the members were new 
members joining the council in May 2023 and 11 were existing members.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) Members noted the report; and 
 

b) Members approved officers to undertake work to develop an action plan. 
 

Agenda Page 3

Agenda Item 4



139 CUSTOMER FEEDBACK - HALF YEAR 1 - 2024/2025 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Director of Customer Services & 
Organisational Development. 
 
The Customer Feedback report is an opportunity for the Committee to see what 
complaints are being submitted across the organisation for half year 1.  It gives an 
opportunity to understand how the customer is receiving the services we deliver and 
is a form of performance management to inform how well we are doing and where 
we can improve. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Audit & Governance Committee meeting noted the 
Customer Feedback Half 1 report and recommend PPIC conduct a performance review 
for any areas of concern. 
 

140 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2024/25 
 

 The Committee considered the report from Philip Lazenby, Director of Audit (TIAA) 
providing a summary of Internal Audit work undertaken during 2024/25 against the 
agreed audit plan. 
 
The report reminded Members of the audits that are in the Internal Audit Plan for 
2025/26. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) the Members considered and commented upon the internal audit progress 
report and noted its content; and 
 

b) the Members reviewed the Internal Audit Plan for 2025/26 and made 
comment where appropriate, providing provisional approval. 

 
141 EXTERNAL AUDITORS ANNUAL AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 

 
 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 

Services presenting the External Auditor’s Annual Audit Completion Report for 
Newark and Sherwood District Council for 2023/24. 
 
The representative from Mazars, Mark Surridge presented the External Auditor’s 
report. 
 
The report confirmed that the External Auditor has issued an unqualified opinion of 
the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) Members received the External Auditors Annual Audit Completion Report for 
2023/24; 

 
b) Members noted the adjustments to the financial statements set out in the 

Agenda Page 4



report: and 
 

c) the letter of representation signed by the Director of Resources – S151 Officer 
and the Chair of the Committee, be approved. 

 
142 EXTERNAL AUDITORS ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT 

 
 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 

Services presenting the External Auditor’s Final Annual Audit Completion Report for 
Newark and Sherwood District Council for 2023/24. 
 
The representative from Mazars, Mark Surridge, presented the report at Appendix A. 
 
The Annual Audit Report confirmed that the External Auditor anticipates issuing an 
unqualified opinion of the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts.  Approval of the 
Statement of Accounts by this Committee is being taken elsewhere on the agenda. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) Members received and noted the External Auditors Final Annual Audit Report 
for 2023/24; and 

 
b) Members noted the adjustments to the audited financial statements set out in 

the report. 
 

143 APPROVAL OF THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 
Services providing the Council’s Statutory Accounts for the financial year ended 31 
March 2024. 
 
The report informed Members that this would be the final version of the Statement of 
Accounts, having brought the draft to the Audit & Governance Committee on 31 July 
2024. 
 
It was noted to update the final documents with the new Chair’s details. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) Members approved the Annual Governance Statement for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2024 ; 

 
b) Members approved the Audited Statement of Accounts for the financial year 

ended 31 March 2024; and 
 

c) Memb
[...]
ay of the Audit and Governance Committee revert back to 
a Wednesday and the dates for the meeting schedule in 2025/26 be subject to 
agreement with the Leader of the Council. 
 

154 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 

 The Committee considered the joint report of the Assistant Director Legal & 
Democratic Services, Monitoring Officer and the Business Manager for Financial 
Services which attached the Committee’s Work Plan for consideration. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Work Plan be noted. 
 

155 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 19 MARCH 2025 
 

 
 
Meeting closed at 7.30 pm. 
 
 
 
Chair 

Agenda Page 9



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to: Audit & Governance Committee Meeting  

16 April 2025 
 

Director Lead:   Sanjiv Kohli, Deputy Chief Executive/Director of Resources (S151 
Officer) 

 

Lead Officer:  Nick Wilson, Business Manager – Financial Services    
   Ext 5317 

 

Report Summary 

Report Title Annual External Audit Strategy Memorandum 2024/25 

Purpose of Report 
To present the External Audit Strategy Memorandum for the 
2024/25 Statement of Accounts work for members to review and 
comment.  

Recommendations Members to note the External Audit Strategy Memorandum. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

 
To provide Members with details of External Audits work in 
relation to the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2024/25. 
 

 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 The External Audit Strategy Memorandum (Appendix A) sets out the proposed work of 
the Council’s external auditors for 2024/25, relating to the audit of the financial 
statements and the commentary on the Council’s Value for Money arrangements. 

 
1.2 The strategy describes the audit approach, the key financial statement audit risks and 

the Value for Money audit approach. It details the audit team, the deliverables from the 
work, the timeline and the proposed audit fee. 

 
1.3 The audit approach for the financial statements and Value for Money, is in line with the 

same approach as in previous financial ye
[...]
ficer 

 

Lead Officer: Nick Wilson, Business Manager Financial Services on 
ext 5317 

 

Report Summary 

Report Title 
Projected General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
Revenue and Capital Outturn Report to 31 March 2025 as at 31 
December 2024 

Purpose of Report 

To update Members with the forecast outturn position for the 
2024/25 financial year for the Council’s General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account revenue and capital budgets. 
 
To show performance against the approved estimates of 
revenue expenditure and income. 

Recommendations 

That Committee:  
 

(a) note the General Fund projected favourable outturn 
variance of £0.250m; 

 

(b) note the Housing Revenue Account projected favourable 
outturn variance of £0.500m to the Major Repairs Reserve; 

 
(c) note the Capital Programme revised budget and financing 

of £42.166m; and 
 

(d) note the Prudential indicators at Appendix A. 

Alternative Options 
Considered  

Not applicable.  

Reason for 
Recommendations 

To consider the forecast outturn position for the 2024/25 
financial year for the Council’s General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account revenue and capital budgets. 
 

Ensure the Council has overall financial sustainability for the 
current financial year compared to the budgeted position. 

 
 
  

Agenda Page 51

Agenda Item 6



 

1.0 Background  
 

Overview of General Fund Revenue Projected Outturn for 2024/25 
 
1.1 Table 1 shows a projected favourable variance against the revised budget of £1.023m 

on Service budgets, with an overall favourable variance of £0.250m that would need to 
be transferred to the General Fund reserve. This is based on meetings which took place 
with Business Managers during January, whereby they have analysed actual income and 
expenditure to 31 December 2024 and forecasted forward to the end of March 2025 the 
additional income and expenditure currently expected to be incurred.  

 
Table 1: General Fund revenue outturn for 2024/25 financial year as a
[...]
port Summary 

Report Title STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2024/2025 

Purpose of Report 
To provide Members with updates made to the Council’s 
accounting policies in relation to the closedown of the 2024/2025 
financial year. 

Recommendations 
Members approve the amended Statement of Accounting Policies 
for 2024/2025. 

 

1.0 Background  
 
1.1 Prior to the completion of the Statement of Accounts for 2024/2025 it is important that 

Members are given the opportunity to discuss and comment on the accounting policies 
to be used in the production of the financial statements.  These policies will be applied 
to the treatment of all transactions that make up the figures in the Statement of 
Accounts to ensure the accounts present a true and fair view of the financial position of 
the Council as at 31 March 2025. 
 

1.2 The 2024/2025 Statement of Accounts will be prepared in accordance with the Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2024/2025 (the Code) 
which is based on International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 

 

2.0 Updates to the Statement of Accounting Policies 
 
2.1 The relevant key accounting changes in the 2024/2025 Code include: 
 

 Confirmation in Module 1 Appendix B of the New or Amended Standards introduced in 

the 2024/25 Code. 

 Updates are included within Modules 2, 3, 4 and 9 for the mandatory implementation 

of IFRS 16 Leases. Detailed information in Module 4 follows previous guidance 

Agenda Page 57

Agenda Item 7



produced by CIPFA during transitional arrangements. IFRS 16 is mandatory from 

2024/25 and therefore all guidance has been updated to reflect this. 

 Module 3 has been updated to reflect the requirement within the narrative report to 

include consideration of Section 114. 

 Legislation changes for Dedicated Schools Grant have been updated in Module 3. 

 The example financial statements in Section A of Module 3 have been updated to 

include relevant transactions for group a
[...]
ing 16 April 

2025  
 

Director or Business Manager Lead:  Nick Wilson, Business Manager Financial Services 
 

Lead Officer: Andrew Snape, Assistant Business Manager Financial 
Services, ext 5523 

 

Report Summary 

Report Title 
UNDERLYING PENSION ASSUMPTIONS FOR 2023/2024 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

Purpose of Report 

To provide Members with information regarding the assumptions 
made by the pension fund actuary in calculating the IAS 19 
(International Accounting Standard 19 - Employee Benefits) 
figures to be reported in the 2024/2025 Statement of Accounts.   

Recommendations 
Members note and approve the assumptions used in the 
calculation of pension figures for 2024/2025. 

 

1.0 Background  
 
1.1 IAS 19 - Employee Benefits is one of the financial reporting standards with which the 

Council must comply when producing its annual Statement of Accounts.   
 
1.2 The basic requirement of IAS 19 is that an organisation should account for retirement 

benefits when it is committed to give them, irrespective of when they are paid out.   
 
1.3 To calculate the cost of earned benefits for inclusion in the Statement of Accounts, the 

scheme actuaries use certain assumptions to reflect expected future events which may 
affect the cost.  The assumptions used should lead to the best estimate of the future 
cash flows that will arise under the scheme liabilities.  Any assumptions that are affected 
by economic conditions should reflect market expectations at the balance sheet date.   

 
1.4 The Council will use the calculated costs and the underlying assumptions, based upon 

the advice of the actuary of the Nottinghamshire County Council Pension Fund, Barnett 
Waddingham, and the administering authority (Nottinghamshire County Council), in 
preparing the annual Statement of Accounts.   

 
1.5 A formal actuarial valuation is carried out every three years, the last being as at 31 

March 2022.  The purpose of the valuation is to review the financial position of t
[...]
ct the financial assumptions at the accounting date, using the data from the latest 

triennial valuation. 

What commutation factor is used in the calculations? 

A commutation factor of 12 is adopted for our calculations in line with the benefit structure set out in the LGPS Regulations. 

 

A
genda P

age 132



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to: Audit & Governance Committee Meeting 16 April 

2025 
 

Director or Business Manager Lead:  Nick Wilson, Business Manager Financial Service 
 

Lead Officer: Andrew Snape, Assistant Business Manager Financial 
Services, ext 5523 

 

Report Summary 

Report Title 
UNDERLYING VALUATION ASSUMPTIONS FOR 2023/2024 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

Purpose of Report 

To provide Members with information regarding the assumptions 
made by the Valuers in calculating the figures to be reported in 
the 2024/25 Statement of Accounts, as per the revaluation model 
approach taken by the Council under IAS 16 (International 
Accounting Standard 16 – Property, Plant and Equipment).   

Recommendations 
Members note and approve the assumptions used in the 
calculation of asset valuation figures for 2024/2025. 

 

1.0 Background  
 
1.1 IAS 16 – Property, Plant and Equipment is one of the financial reporting standards with which 

the Council must comply with when producing its annual Statement of Accounts.   

 

1.2 IAS 16 outlines the accounting treatment for most types of property, plant and equipment. 

Property, plant and equipment is initially measured at its cost and is then subsequently 

measured using a revaluation model.  Under the revaluation model, the assets are included in 

the Balance Sheet at current value on the basis recommended by CIPFA and in accordance 

with the Appraisal and Valuation Manual issued by the Royal Institution of Chartered 

Surveyors (RICS).   

 

1.3 Assets included in the Balance Sheet at current value are revalued where there have been 

material changes in the value, but as a minimum once every five years.  
[...]
 Register and to highlight any issues of concern. 
 
 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

 
To ensure Committee members are aware of the new 2025/26 risk 
register and performance of the previous Council’s strategic risks. 
 
 

 
 

1.0 Background  
  
1.1 Risk Management is the process of identification and management of risks faced by 

the Council, which have the potential to significantly prevent it from achieving its 
key/agreed objectives. Proactively identifying potentially significant risks and 
implementing suitable control strategies help prevent these risks from being realised, 
or if this is not possible, to mitigate the risk to a tolerable level. 

 
1.2 Strategic risks are those risks that have the potential to halt or significantly interfere 

with the ability of the Council to achieve its core objectives, priorities and/or 
ambitions.  Those risks that have the potential to halt or interfere with the ability of 
business units to achieve their specific operational service priorities are detailed with 
the operational risk register. 
 

1.3 The previous 2024/25 strategic risk register was reviewed by Members in November 
2024.     

 
 
 

Agenda Page 187

Agenda Item 10



2.0 Strategic Risk Review – New register 2025/26 
 
2.1 In accordance with the Risk Management Policy, a facilitated strategic risk workshop 

was undertaken with the Senior Leadership Team (SLT) in February 2025.  This 
workshop evaluated all existing strategic risks and identified emerging risks for the 
forth coming year. 

 
 Undertaking annual strategic risk reviews helps identify significant potential 
 challenges the council may face so it may appropriately control or mitigate as required 
 and where possible. The purpose of the annual strategic risk workshop is to: 
 

a) Consider the suitability of the existing register, 
b) Identify new, emerging or future significant risks, and 
c) Develop a formal register to address these risks 

 
2.2 During the workshop SLT agreed that: 
[...]
 rent loss, MTFP, viability of HRA 

business plan. Effect on GF income 

 Loss/reduction of service to Council, partners and 

tenants(commercial and domestic) 

 Reputation 

 Need to re home tenants 

 Leaseholders litigate 

 Negative local or national press coverage 

 Increased scrutiny/monitoring – customer, committees, 

Regulator etc. 

 Regulatory body short notice inspection 

 Self-referral to regulatory (co-regulation) 

 Commercial viability of building/site 

 Tenancy enforcement 

 Contract failure/suspension 

 Contract dispute 

 Increase turnover of staff 

 Inability to recruit the right staff 

 Poor morale/stress of workforce 

 Political engagement 

 Enforcement agency engagement 

 Accident/incident/poisoning 

 Civil claim due to failure 

 Criminal proceedings 

 Investigations to establish cause/identify reports for 

hospitalisation/fatality 

 

  

 

Agenda Page 222



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to: Audit & Governance Committee Meeting  

16 April 2025 
 
Director or Business Manager Lead:  Sanjiv Kohli Deputy Chief Executive / Director – 

Resources and Section 151 Officer 
 
Lead Officer: Nick Wilson, Assistant Business Manager Financial 

Services on ext 5331 
 

Report Summary 

Report Title Counter-Fraud Activities from 1 May 2024 to 31 March 2025 

Purpose of Report 
To inform Members of counter-fraud activity undertaken since 
the last update reported on 1 May 2024. 

Recommendations That Members note the report 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To promote a strong counter-fraud culture, it is important that 
Members are aware of the Council’s response to fraud and the 
results of any actions taken.  
 

 
1.0 Background Information  

1.1 An element of the role of the Audit & Governance Committee is to provide assurance 

to the Council that its anti-fraud arrangements are operating effectively.  In order to 

do this, counter-fraud activity reports are brought to the Committee twice a year.  

These reports detail the number of cases detected, amounts lost, the outcome of 

cases and amounts recovered, together with any other counter fraud work that has 

been undertaken.   

2.0 Counter Fraud Detection 

2.1 The Housing Benefit fraud team was transferred to the Fraud and Error Service at the 

Department for Works and Pensions on 1 December 2015. 

2.2 Any housing benefit cases identified as potentially fraudulent are referred to the Fraud and 

Error Service at the DWP for investigation, likewise the Fraud and Error service when 

Agenda Page 223

Agenda Item 11



investigating other national benefits will request information from us if there is a housing 

benefit indicator.   

2.3 For 2024/25 1 referral has been received from the Fraud & Error Service, resulting in a Housing 

Benefit overpayment of £741.30.  

  The Fraud & Error Service also issued 12 requests for information from us regarding potential 

fraudulent claims. 

2.4 In addition, the Department for Work and Pensions issue monthly data matches they have 

deemed as high risk for investigation.   

2.5 HMRC  also issue notifications of earning and pensions changes each month which are checked 

against existing housing benefit and council tax support claims to ensure that up to date 

figures have been used in any assessment.  For the period 1st April 2024 to 31st March 2025 

76 notifications were received from HMRC.   

2.6 The migration of the working age Housing Benefit caseload to Universal Credit will be 

completed by the end of March 2026. At this point the only working age Housing Benefit 

claims in payment will be those where the customer is residing in temporary or supported 

exempt accommodation. In effect, most Housing Benefit claims after March 2026 will be for 

pension age customers only. This will drastically reduce the Housing Benefit caseload and 

therefore, the number of potential fraud referrals being made to and from the Department 

for Work and Pensions. 

3.0  Other Counter-Fra
[...]
iew 

was conducted during 2023/24 by a third party selected to conduct the exercise with the 

major preceptors agreeing to pay the costs pro rata according to the % share of the Council 

Tax bill.   

4.3 In total, following a rigorous data matching exercise with Experian and a further in-depth 

filtering process where 15,771 single person discount cases were validated as correctly 

claiming the discount, initial canvass letters were issued to the remaining 3,840 households 

on 10th January 2024 requiring households to validate their single person discount status or 

provide updated details with regard to who is living at the property.  

4.4 Reminder letters being issued to 1,697 households on 30th January 2024 due to no response.  

At the end of the SPD review process 664 households had failed to respond to both review 

letters and as such, were subject to their discount being removed with effect from 1st April 

2024.  

Background Papers and Published Documents 

Except for previously published documents, which will be available elsewhere, the documents 
listed here will be available for inspection in accordance with Section 100D of the Local 
Government Act 1972.  
 
Nil. 

Agenda Page 225



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to: Audit and Governance Committee – 16 April 2025 
 

Director Lead:   Sanjiv Kohli, Deputy Chief Executive/Director of Resources (S151 
Officer) 

 

Lead Officer:  Nick Wilson, Business Manager – Financial Services    
   Ext 5317 

 

Report Summary 

Report Title Fraud Risk Assessment  

Purpose of Report 
To inform members of the update of the Fraud Risk Register 
undertaken during March 2025. 

Recommendations That members note the content of the report. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

 
To promote a strong counter-fraud culture, it is important that 
Members are aware of the Council’s fraud risks and the controls in 
place to mitigate them.  
 

 

1.0 Background 
 

1.1  A fraud risk assessment was first undertaken in June 2014 and a fraud risk register 

produced and presented to the Audit and Accounts Committee. 

1.2 The fraud risks are assessed annually and the register updated.  The amended Fraud 

Risk Register as at April 2025 is attached at Appendix A (and in the exempt appendix).  

2.0 Work Undertaken 

2.1 All of the existing risks have had a review by the Business Manager – Financial Services, 

and the risk owner. These were all considered as to whether there are new fraud types 

within the risk and whether the controls reflected the current environment.  

2.2 The risk scores were then reviewed to determine whether the impact or likelihood of 

any of the frauds occurring has changed since the last review. 

 

Agenda Page 226

Agenda Item 12



2.3 The final part of the exercise was to consider whether any further actions were 

appropriate which would lead to further controls being in place. Where actions were 

identified, these are measurable and were given a timeframe for completion, which 

would therefore seek to reduce either the likelihood or impact of the potential fraud. 

This review was set in the context of proportionality to ensure that proportionate 

resources are deployed to ensure the prevention and detection of any fraud. 

3.0 Results 

3.1 There are 22 areas of the Council that are deemed to have a fraud risk. The type of risk 

is dependent on the service.  Based on the existing controls, of those risks, six are 

currently considered to be medium risk (amber) and sixteen are low risk (green).  

3.2 During the assessment process, it was felt that none of the risk scores needed to 

change from the assessment carried out during April 2024.  

3.3 Further actions have been identified, some which are specific to the risk itself, 

whereas there are some actions which are holistic and overarch a number of the fraud 

risks. The details of all of the actions together with completion by dates are included 

within the appendix. 

3.4 Nineteen of the risks have ac

Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 16 April 2025 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Holloway (Chair) 
Councillor S Michael (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor R Cozens, Councillor S Forde, Councillor J Hall, Councillor 
S Haynes and Councillor C Penny and Mr C Richardson (Non-Voting Co-
Optee) 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor I Brown 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor P Farmer, Councillor A Freeman, Councillor P Harris, 
Councillor M Shakeshaft and Councillor T Thompson 

 

156 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 Other than the Council recording in accordance with usual practice, there were no 
declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

157 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 That no Member of Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting. 
 

158 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 FEBRUARY 2025 
 

 AGREED that the minutes from the meeting held on 19 February 2025 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
The Chair informed the meeting that report item 10 would be taken after item 5. 
 

159 ANNUAL EXTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM 2024/25 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 
Services presenting the External Audit Strategy Memorandum for the 2024/25 
Statement of Accounts work for Members to review and comment. 
 
The representative from Mazars, Mark Surridge presented the External Auditor’s 
report having joined the meeting through Teams and Livestreamed. 
 
The External Audit Strategy Memorandum at Appendix A of the report sets out the 
proposed work of the Council’s external auditors for 2024/25, relating to the audit of 
the financial statements and the commentary on the Council’s Value for Money 
arrangements. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the External Audit Strategy Memorandum be noted. 



 
160 STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT 

 
 The Committee considered the report from the Safety and Risk Manager providing an 

update to Members highlighting the Council’s 2025/26 Strategic Risk Register and its 
current status. 
 
The report highlighted that in accordance with the Risk Management Policy, a 
facilitated strategic risk workshop was undertaken with the Senior Leadership Team 
(SLT) in February 2025.  This workshop evaluated all existing strategic risks and 
identified emerging risks for the forth coming year. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Committee noted amendments to the Strategic Risk 
Register and highlighted any issues of concern. 
 

161 PROJECTED GENERAL FUND AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT REVENUE AND 
CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT TO 31 MARCH 2025 AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2024 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 
Services to update with the forecast outturn position for the 2024/25 financial year 
for the Council’s General Fund and Housing Revenue Account revenue and capital 
budgets.  The report showed performance against the approved estimates of revenue 
expenditure and income. 
 
The report ensured the Council has overall financial sustainability for the current 
financial year compared to the budgeted position. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the Committee noted the General Fund projected favourable outturn variance 
of £0.250m; 

 
(b) the Committee noted the Housing Revenue Account projected favourable 

outturn variance of £0.500m to the Major Repairs Reserve; 
 

(c) the Committee noted the Capital Programme revised budget and financing of 
£42.166m; and 
 

(d) the Committee noted the Prudential indicators at Appendix A. 
 

162 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2024/2025 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Assistant Business Manager for 
Financial Services providing Members with updates made to the Council’s accounting 
policies in relation to the closedown of the 2024/2025 financial year. 
 
The report provided a review at Appendix A with reference to not a lot of change to 
policies. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Members approved the amended Statement of 



Accounting Policies for 2024/2025. 
 

163 UNDERLYING PENSION ASSUMPTIONS FOR 2024/2025 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Assistant Business Manager for 
Financial Services providing Members with information regarding the assumptions 
made by the pension fund actuary in calculating the IAS 19 (International Accounting 
Standard 19 - Employee Benefits) figures to be reported in the 2024/2025 Statement 
of Accounts. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Members noted and approved the assumptions used in 
the calculation of pension figures for 2024/2025. 
 

164 UNDERLYING VALUATION ASSUMPTIONS FOR 2024/2025 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Assistant Business Manager for 
Financial Services providing Members with information regarding the assumptions 
made by the Valuers in calculating the figures to be reported in the 2024/25 
Statement of Accounts, as per the revaluation model approach taken by the Council 
under IAS 16 (International Accounting Standard 16 – Property, Plant and Equipment).  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Members noted and approved the assumptions used in 
the calculation of asset valuation figures for 2024/2025. 
 

165 COUNTER-FRAUD ACTIVITIES FROM 1 MAY 2024 TO 31 MARCH 2025 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 
Services informing Members of counter-fraud activity undertaken since the last 
update reported on 1 May 2024. 
 
The report gave an element of the role of the Audit & Governance Committee is to 
provide assurance to the Council that its anti-fraud arrangements are operating 
effectively.  In order to do this, counter-fraud activity reports are brought to the 
Committee twice a year.  These reports detail the number of cases detected, amounts 
lost, the outcome of cases and amounts recovered, together with any other counter 
fraud work that has been undertaken.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Members noted the report. 
 

166 FRAUD RISK ASSESSMENT 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 
Services informing Members of the update of the Fraud Risk Register undertaken 
during March 2025. 
 
The report reminded Members that a fraud risk assessment was first undertaken in 
June 2014 and a fraud risk register produced and presented to the Audit and Accounts 
Committee. 
 
The fraud risks are assessed annually and the register updated.  The amended Fraud 



Risk Register as at April 2025 was attached at Appendix A to the report. 
 
The exempt appendix was not discussed in the open meeting or the exempt discussed 
during the meeting. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Members noted the content of the report. 
 

167 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 

 The Committee considered the joint report of the Assistant Director Legal & 
Democratic Services, Monitoring Officer and the Business Manager for Financial 
Services which attached the Committee’s Work Plan for consideration. 
 
The Committee noting that an additional Committee meeting would take place on 7 
May 2025, to consider the Governance reports. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Work Plan be noted. 
 

168 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 7 MAY 2025 
 

 
 
Meeting closed at 6.57 pm. 
 
 
 
Chair 


